liable to double the amount as fixed before for the first offense.

APPROVED-The 11th day of June, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

## No. 75

## AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to acquire by gift certain real property in Slippery Rock Township, Butler County.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn. Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized to acquire, by gift, in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the use of Slippery Rock State College, a tract of land in the Township of Slippery Rock, County of Butler and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described, as follows:

Beginning at a point in Wolf Creek as presently Description. located and on line of land of Everett Hines; thence along line of land of Hines south 24 degrees 30 minutes east, a distance of 2049.0 feet to a point; thence along line of land of Hines south 50 degrees 00 minutes west, a distance of 742.50 feet to a point on line of land of Dickey; thence along line of land of Dickey north 87 degrees 30 minutes west, a distance of 919.74 feet to a point on line of other land of Emma Guffey Miller; thence along line of other land of Emma Guffey Miller north 8 degrees 50 minutes east, a distance of 1013.08 feet to an iron pin; thence along same north 76 degrees 35 minutes east, a distance of 442.08 feet to an iron pin; thence along same north 13 degrees 05 minutes west, a distance of 828.00 feet to a point on line of land of Emma Guffey Miller, being in the center line of a public road designated Legislative Route 10107; thence along the center line of said road and along line of other land of Emma Guffey Miller the following courses and distances north 33 degrees 30 minutes east, a distance of 92 feet; thence north 15 degrees 00 minutes east, a distance of 253 feet; thence north 57 degrees 32 minutes east, a distance of 81.45 feet; thence north 64 degrees 00 minutes east, a distance of 61 feet to a point on line of land of Hines, the place of beginning, containing forty-two 11/100 (42.11) acres as surveyed for Emma Guffey Miller by Thomas E. McMahon, C. E., by survey dated September 9, 1961.

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of Govapproval of Gov-ernor authorized to take gift of certain land in Slippery Rock Township, Butler County.

Being the southeast portion of Tract No. 1 in the deed from Alexander S. Guffey to Emma Guffey Miller, party of the first part, herein recorded in Butler County Deed Book, Vol. 387, page 147.

Inasmuch as the site herein granted has historical significance as a famous Indian camp, it is the desire of the Grantor herein that the tract be kept intact in its natural state as a place of nature study and bird refuge for the use of Slippery Rock State College: Provided, however, That this is expressed as a desire and in no wise as a restriction upon the Grantee herein.

This document may not sell, convey, transfer, include or insure the title to the coal and the right of support underneath the surface land described or referred to herein, and the owner or owners of such coal may have the complete legal title to remove all such coal, and, in that connection, damage may result to the surface of the land and any house, building or other structure on or in such land. This statement is inserted pursuant to Act 431 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of 1957 (P. L. 984), and in and of itself shall not be construed to be an exception or reservation of the coal under the within described premises.

Section 2. The title to said real estate shall be taken in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and shall, before its acquisition, be approved by the Department of Justice.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 11th day of June, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

## No. 76

## AN ACT

Amending the act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), entitled "An act consolidating and revising the Vehicle Code, the Tractor Code, the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and other acts relating to the ownership, possession and use of vehicles and tractors," authorizing townships of the second class to remove and impound illegally parked vehicles.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (b) of section 1103, act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), known as "The Vehicle Code," is amended to read:

Section 1103. Powers of Local Authorities.-

Approval of title before acquisition.

Act effective immediately.

The Vehicle Code.

Subsection (b), section 1103, act of April 29, 1959, P. L. 58, amended.